

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. SC 85617

66, Inc.,

Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

vs.

**Crestwood Commons
Redevelopment Corporation, *et al.*,**

Respondents-Cross Appellants.

**Appellant's Substitute
Responding Brief**

Martin M. Green #16465
Joe D. Jacobson #33715
Allen P. Press #39293
Fernando Bermudez #39943
Green Schaaf & Jacobson, P.C.
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 700
Clayton, MO 63105

Tel: (314) 862-6800
Fax: (314) 862-1606

Attorneys for appellant-
cross-respondent, 66, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

POINTS RELIED ON 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 11

I. Evidence of attorney’s fees..... 13

II. 66’s sale contract with Crestwood Festival..... 22

ARGUMENT..... 25

I. *Response to defendants’ first point relied on:* The trial court did not err in awarding 66 damages because 66 suffered a loss and did not profit from the condemnation and its abandonment; the sale of the Property in November 1993 was too remote in time to establish the fair market value of the Property in September 1989..... 25

A. Although *Ours* supports the conclusion that condemnation abandonment damages are to be determined by the same measure of damages as used in breach of contract cases, the differences in the circumstances faced by an owner whose sale is frustrated by a buyer’s breach and one whose sale is blocked by a

	condemnation are sufficiently great as to make the	
	<i>Ours</i> Court’s analogy inappropriate.....	28
B.	Even if the breach of contract analogy were appropriate, the proper measure of damages under that model would look to the market value of the Property on the date the sale to Crestwood Festival would have taken place and not the price at which 66 ultimately sold the Property four years later	31
C.	Defendants’ breach of contract damages theory actually supports greater damages than those sought by 66.....	36
II.	<i>Response to defendants’ second point relied on:</i> The trial court did not err in awarding 66 the sum of \$136,507 in attorney’s fees for the work performed in the condemnation abandonment action.....	39
III.	<i>Response to defendants’ third point relied on:</i> The trial court did not err in awarding 66 its real estate taxes paid during the period 66 was an involuntary owner of the Property because the condemnation prevented 66’s sale of the Property.....	43

A. The real estate taxes paid after the date of the sale of the Property to Crestwood Festival would have closed are an appropriate element of damages.....47

IV. *Response to defendants’ fourth point relied on:* The trial court did not err in allowing 66 to recover all of its attorney’s fees related to the defense of the condemnation action.....50

V. *Response to defendants’ points relied on five and eight:* The trial court did not err in denying defendants a set-off for the complete amount of the Section 523.045 interest judgment awarded in the condemnation proceeding; as shown in the Opening Brief, the trial court erred in giving defendants any set-off at all for this sum.....55

VI. *Response to defendants’ sixth through eighth points relied on:* 66 is entitled to recover damages for the interest it paid on its mortgage after the sale of its property to Crestwood Festival was blocked as well as for the \$60,000 it spent in lease termination payments prior to the filing of the condemnation for the reasons stated in the Substitute Opening Brief.....60

**VII. *Response to defendants' ninth point relied on:* 66 is entitled to
prejudgment interest on its claims for carrying costs,
including both mortgage interest and taxes, and on the
\$60,000 lease termination payments to Emmis.....61**

CONCLUSION.....63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>66, Inc. v. Crestwood Commons Redev. Corp.,</i> 998 S.W.2d 32 (Mo. banc 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anuhco, Inc. v. Westinghouse Credit Corp.,</i> 883 S.W.2d 910 (Mo. App. 1994).....	45
<i>City of Cottleville v. American Topsoil, Inc.,</i> 998 S.W.2d 114 (Mo. App. 1999).....	45, 57–59
<i>City of Peerless Park v. Dennis, 42 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. App. 2001).....</i>	14
<i>City of St. Louis v. Busch, 252 Mo. 209, 158 S.W. 309 (1913).....</i>	39
<i>Conway v. Judd, 723 S.W.2d 905 (Mo. App. 1987).....</i>	37–38
<i>Cooper v. Bluff City Mobile Home Sales,</i> 78 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. App. 2002).....	45
<i>Crestwood Commons Redev. Corp. v. 66 Drive-In, Inc.,</i> 812 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. App. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crestwood Commons Redev. Corp. v. 66 Drive-In, Inc.,</i> 882 S.W.2d 319 (Mo. App. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doss v. Epic Healthcare Management Co.,</i> 997 S.W.2d 523 (Mo. App. 1999).....	41
<i>Ehrle v. Bank Bldg. & Equip. Corp of America,</i> 530 S.W.2d 482 (Mo. App. 1975).....	62

<i>Essex v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 661 S.W.2d 544 (Mo. App. 1983)	33
<i>Forsythe v. Starnes</i> , 554 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. App. 1977)	41
<i>Gilmartin Bros., Inc. v. Kern</i> , 916 S.W.2d 324 (Mo. App. 1995)	34
<i>Hawkins v. Foster</i> , 897 S.W.2d 80 (Mo. App. 1995)	33, 34
<i>Hester v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
733 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. 1987)	31
<i>Leonard v. American Walnut Co., Inc.</i> ,	
609 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. App. 1980)	33, 34
<i>Louis Steinbaum Real Estate Co. v. Maltz</i> ,	
247 S.W.2d 652 (Mo. 1952)	33
<i>Meadow Park Land Co. v. School District of Kansas City</i> ,	
257 S.W. 441 (Mo. 1923).....	40
<i>Metropolitan State Ry. Co. v. Walsh</i> , 94 S.W. 860 (1906).....	29
<i>Manfield v. Auditorium Bar & Grill, Inc.</i> ,	
965 S.W.2d 262 (Mo. App. 1998).....	51
<i>Missouri State Park Board v. McDaniel</i> ,	
513 S.W.2d 447 (Mo. 1974)	29, 46
<i>Mueller v. Bauer</i> , 54 S.W.3d 652 (Mo. App. 2001)	52
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Missouri R. Co. v. Lackland</i> , 25 Mo. 515 (Mo. 1857).....	39–40

<i>Ours v. City of Rolla</i> , 14 S.W.3d 627 (Mo. App. 2000).....	26, 28, 32–33, 36
<i>Peterson v. Continental Boiler Works, Inc.</i> ,	
783 S.W.2d 896 (Mo. banc 1990).....	29
<i>Phoenix Redevelopment Corp. v. Walker</i> ,	
812 S.W.2d 881 (Mo. App. 1991).....	29
<i>State v. Starling Plaza Partnership</i> ,	
832 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. banc 1992).....	30
<i>State v. Salmark Home Builders, Inc.</i> , 375 S.W.2d 92 (Mo. 1964)	34
<i>State ex rel. Missouri Hwy. & Transp. Comm’n v. Modern Tractor</i>	
<i>& Supply Co.</i> , 839 S.W.2d 642 (Mo. App. 1992).....	52, 53
<i>State ex rel. State Hwy. Comm’n v. Armacost Motors, Inc.</i> ,	
552 S.W.2d 360 (Mo. App. 1977).....	49
<i>State ex rel. Washington Univ. Med. Ctr. Redev. Corp. v. Gaertner</i> ,	
626 S.W.2d 373 (Mo. banc 1982).....	47
<i>St. Louis v. Meintz</i> , 18 S.W. 30 (Mo. 1891).....	47
<i>Tepper v. Tepper</i> , 763 S.W.2d 726 (Mo. App. 1989).....	51
